

No. 17-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEVE SPENCER,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRIS ABBOTT, CRAIG JENSEN,
AND RODGER MACFARLANE

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
BENSON L. HATHAWAY, JR.
ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
ELI W. McCANN
KIRTON McCONKIE
50 E South Temple
Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. The circuits are divided on the level of in- mate medical care required by the Eighth Amendment	9
A. The Tenth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions in several other federal circuits	9
B. The Tenth Circuit’s standard for med- ical neglect claims under the Eighth Amendment intolerably narrows this Court’s standard in <i>Estelle</i> and <i>Farmer</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. With the ever-growing and aging prison population, courts are seeing a substantial increase in medical neglect claims, rendering this issue one of significant national importance	20
II. The doctrine of qualified immunity should be revisited	21
A. There is no legal basis for qualified immunity	22
B. Qualified immunity does not serve its purported policy justifications	25
III. This case is a good vehicle for addressing the questions presented.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Opinion, <i>Spencer v. Abbott</i>	1a
United States District Court for the District of Utah Opinion, <i>Spencer v. Abbott</i>	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	4
<i>Chance v. Armstrong</i> , 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	23, 25
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Domino v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 239 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Durmer v. O'Carroll</i> , 991 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Farmer v. Moritsugu</i> , 163 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Feeney v. Correctional Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	22
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	10, 18
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	26
<i>Hamilton v. Endell</i> , 981 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	25
<i>Hart v. Blanchette</i> , 149 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Hemmings v. Gorczyk</i> , 134 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heyer v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 849 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11, 16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	24, 26
<i>Hutchinson v. United States</i> , 838 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Inmates of Allegheny Cnty. Jail v. Pierce</i> , 612 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , No. 17-467 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2018).....	26
<i>LeMarbe v. Wisneski</i> , 266 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Mathison v. Moats</i> , 812 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>McRaven v. Sanders</i> , 577 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Melton v. Abston</i> , 841 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	23, 24
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	22, 23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	25
<i>Petties v. Carter</i> , 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016)....	10, 16, 20
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	4, 22
<i>Rouster v. Cnty. of Saginaw</i> , 749 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 664 F. App'x 130 (3d Cir. 2016)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sealock v. Colorado</i> , 218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000)	12, 13, 16, 19
<i>Self v. Crum</i> , 439 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> , 919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Snow v. McDaniel</i> , 681 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Torraco v. Maloney</i> , 923 F.2d 231 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	24
<i>Williams v. Vincent</i> , 508 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	3
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	24
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	1
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1842 (2017)	1, 4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	28
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Baude, William, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
Chen, Alan K., <i>The Facts About Qualified Immunity</i> , 55 Emory L.J. 299 (2006)	26
Nielson, Aaron & Walker, Chris, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 So. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Schlanger, Margo, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)	21
Schlanger, Margo, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , 5 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 153 (2015)	21
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	26, 27
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014).....	27
Stern, Robert L. et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
